52  |  TUAS LIMITED  Information Memorandum

5 Financial Information

Spectrum and network assets are accounted for on a historical cost basis. Expenses directly attributable to building the
network were capitalised throughout the network construction phase and depreciation only commenced from the date
of commercial launch at the end of March 2020.

In order to fund the expenditure on spectrum, the mobile network build and other expenses to-date, TPG Singapore has
issued convertible notes to TPG Australia.

5.5.1  TPG Singapore Historical Statement of Financial Position and Tuas Group Pro Forma Historical
Statement of Financial Position

The TPG Singapore Historical Statement of Financial Position and the Tuas Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of
Financial Position are set out in Table 5.5.1.1.

Table 5.5.1.1:  TPG Singapore Historical Statement of Financial Position and Tuas Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of
Financial Position

S$’000

TPG Singapore
Historical Statement
of Financial Position

at 31 January 2020

Conversion of
TPG Australia

Convertible Notes
Capitalisation of

Tuas Group

Tuas Group Pro
Forma Historical

Statement of
Financial Position

Cash and cash equivalents 3,492 – 170,844 174,336

Other receivables 2,143 – – 2,143

Trade receivables 47 – – 47

Inventory 67 – – 67

Total Current Assets 5,749 – 170,844 176,593

Plant and equipment 210,897 – – 210,897

Right-of-use assets 742 – – 742

Intangible assets 134,777 – – 134,777

Deferred tax assets 900 – – 900

Other receivables 645 – – 645

Total Non-Current Assets 347,961 – – 347,961

Total Assets 353,710 – 170,844 524,554

Convertible notes 353,156 (353,156) – –

Trade and other payables 4,190 – – 4,190

Lease liabilities 711 – – 711

Total Current Liabilities 358,057 (353,156) – 4,901

Lease liabilities 60 – – 60

Other payables 152 – – 152

Total Non-Current Liabilities 212 – – 212

Total Liabilities 358,269 (353,156) – 5,113

Net Assets (4,559) 353,156 170,844 519,441

Share capital 1,000 353,156 170,844 525,000

Accumulated losses (5,559) – – (5,559)

Total Equity (4,559) 353,156 170,844 519,441

TUAS LIMITED  Information Memorandum  |  53

5.5.2 Pro Forma Adjustments to the TPG Singapore Historical Statements of Financial Position
The Pro Forma Adjustments made to the TPG Singapore Historical Statement of Financial Position to derive the Tuas
Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position are as follows:

• Conversion of TPG Australia Convertible Notes: Prior to the Demerger, the total outstanding TPG Australia
Convertible Notes will be converted to equity, leaving no TPG Convertible Notes outstanding and increasing TPG
Singapore’s equity by the amount of the converted Convertible Notes. This Pro Forma Adjustment above reflects